
        

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ayre, Boyce, Burton, Crisp, 

D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, Galvin (Vice-Chair), Horton, 
King, Looker, McIlveen, Simpson-Laing, Watt, Warters 
and Williams 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 November 2014 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the Site Visits for 
this meeting will depart Memorial Gardens at 12:30 on Tuesday 
18th September 2014. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 23rd October 2014. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 19th November 2014. Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcastin
g_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 
 

a) Ivy House Farm, Hull Road, Kexby, York, YO41 5LQ (14/02008/FULM).  
(Pages 9 - 22) 
 

A major full application for the erection of a wind turbine (maximum height 
to blade tip 78 metres) with associated access tracks, crane pad, sub-
station building, underground cabling and temporary construction 
compound. [Derwent Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

b) Land to the South of Yorwaste,  Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, 
Rufforth, York. (13/00041/FULM).  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

A major full application for the construction of a material recovery facility 
and waste transfer station including associated weighbridge and office 
facilities, concrete hardstandings, car parking, visual and acoustic 
screens, access roads and lighting. [Rural West York] [Site Visit]. 
 

5. Appeals Performance  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Sub 
Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate from 1 July to 30 
September 2014, and provides a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals to date of 
writing is also included. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 18th November 2014. 
 
 
 

 

 

TIME  SITE          

ITEM 

12:30 
 
 
12:50 
 
13:40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
Yorwaste Harewood Whin 
 
Ivy House Farm, Kexby 
 
 

 

 

  
4b 
 
4a 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 23 October 2014 

Present Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Firth, 
King, Looker, McIlveen, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Watt, Williams, Watson, Fitzpatrick 
(Substitute) and Richardson (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Boyce and Doughty 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 

August 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. Plans List  
 
Members then considered 2 reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning application, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



20. Crockey Hill Farm, Wheldrake Lane, Crockey Hill, York, 
YO19 4SN (14/01845/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to an application (re-submission) by 
Gary Cooper for the erection of 6 holiday lodges and a wildlife 
pond, together with landscaping works following a change of 
use of agricultural grass land and change of use of former 
quarry to public amenity area. 
 
Officers circulated an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting. The 
main points were as follows: 

 A change to the application description to remove 
reference to the change of use of a former quarry. 

 A further supporting statement had been received from the 
applicant’s agent, full details attached to the online 
agenda for information. 

 In reference to the issue of ‘outdoor sport and recreation’ 
exception, it is considered that the lodges remain 
inappropriate as they fail to preserve the openness to the 
Green Belt. 

 The Committee Report addressed all other issues raised 
in the applicant’s additional statement. 

 Green Belt Appraisal – A recent Court of Appeal decision, 
Redhill Aerodrome Limited v The Secretary of State, the 
judgement does not affect the application and harms 
identified in the Officer’s report are harms to the Green 
Belt. 
 

The Council’s Legal Officer spoke to advise Members on the 
approach to Green Belt policies, in particular that the usual 
presumption in favour of sustainable development is reversed 
and there is a strong presumption against new development 
unless ‘very special circumstances’ for the particular proposal  
can be demonstrated The Officer also pointed out that the test 
relating to the impact on openness does not simply relate to 
visible impact  of a development  in the Green Belt,   but to the 
act of enclosing open land by a structure or building.
[...]
een Belt by definition, and by reason of any 
other harm, including the impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt and conflict with 
the purposes of including land within it. No 
‘very special circumstances’ have been put 

Page 5



forward by the applicant that would outweigh 
this substantial harm. The proposal is, 
therefore considered contrary to advice within 
the National Planning Policy Framework, in 
particular Section 9 ‘Protecting Green Belt 
Land’ and City of York Draft Local Plan 
Policies GB1 and V5. 

 
 

21. Site adjacent to Frog Hall Public House, Layerthorpe, York,  
(14/00112/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application by Tiger 
Developments for the erection of a five storey hotel with a public 
house/restaurant/retail use to the ground floor, single storey 
drive through restaurant with associated parking, landscaping 
and access including an extension to the James Street/Heworth 
Green Link Road. 
 
Officer’s circulated an update to the committee report, full 
details of which are attached to the online agenda for this 
meeting for information. The main points were as follows: 

 Consultee response - The Environment Agency had 
provided a revised comment.  The Environment Agency 
do not object to the proposals and have recommended a 
condition requiring implementation of the proposals within 
the Flood Risk Assessment. 

 Additional conditions for drainage, flood risk and land 
contamination. 

 
The applicant’s agent was in attendance and gave a brief 
statement in support of the application. He advised that the 
previous scheme had been unable to go ahead due to the 
proximity of the gasholders to the site and the Health and Safety 
requirement for them to be de-commissioned. The new 
application would move the buildings further away to remove the 
need for the gas holders to be decommissioned. The applicant 
was happy with all conditions being placed on the scheme. 
 
Members noted the comments made by the agent and following 
a brief discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be delegated to Officers 

for approval subject to a legal agreement 
requiring: 

Page 6



 
- Delivery of the final section of the James 

Street/Heworth Green Link Road. 
 

- Delivery and maintenance of the Riverside 
Walk/Cycleway. 

 
- Contamination bond of £250k to cover the 

need for remediation works in the event 
that groundwater contamination occurs. 

 
Reason: The site is derelict and the proposed scheme 

will deliver both a river walkway along the 
Foss and the James Street Link Road, two 
aspirations within the existing Local Plan. The 
building would be constructed to meet 
sustainable construction requirements and 
there would be no undue harm to amenity, 
highway safety and flood risk. Proposals 
constitute the type of sustainable economic 
growth recommended within the NPPF and 
there is no evidence that there would be a 
significant impact on the vitality of the City 
Centre, as required by the NPPF. 

 
 
  
 
 

Vote of Thanks. 
 

Members expressed thanks to the outgoing Chair Councillor 
Horton for his services to Planning Committee over the past few 
municipal years. 
 
 
 

 
Cllr D Horton,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.30 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02008/FULM  Item No: 4a 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 20 November 2014 Ward: Derwent 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Kexby Parish Council 

 
Reference: 14/02008/FULM 
Application at: Ivy House Farm Hull Road Kexby York YO41 5LQ 
For: Erection of wind turbine (maximum height to blade tip 78 metres) 

with associated access tracks, crane pad, sub-station building, 
underground cabling and temporary construction compound 

By: EDP 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 1 December 2014 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Ivy House Farm comprises a medium sized arable farm holding lying in the 
Green Belt equidistant between Elvington and Dunnington to the east of the City 
Centre. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single 800 kw  wind 
turbine with a maximum height of 78 metres to hub together with ancillary 
infrastructure. The site lies in a prominent location within the York Green Belt clearly 
visible from the A1079 to the north and an unclassified road, Dalby Lane to the east 
running between Dunnington and Elvington. The surrounding landscape is gently 
rolling with small areas of woodland interspersed with arable fields. A number of 
residential properties lie to the east along Dalby Lane Elvington. 
 
1.2 The proposal has previously been the subject of a Screening Opinion by the 
Local Planning Authority and a Screening Direction by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government under Schedules 2 and 3 of the 2011 Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations both of 
which held that a formal Environmental Impact Assessment would not be required. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary GMS Constraints: York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams GMS Constraints:  East Area (1) 0003 
 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4a



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02008/FULM  Item No: 4a 

2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 -Design 
  
CYGP5 - Renewable energy 
  
CYNE1 - Trees, woodlands, hedgerows 
  
CYGB1 - Development within the Green Belt 
  
CYNE8 - Green corridors 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL:- 
 
3.1 Environmental Protection Unit raise no objection to the proposal subject to any 
permission be conditioned to include provision for noise from the turbine to be 
ameliorated. 
 
3.2 Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development raise no objection in 
principle to the proposal but express some concern with regard to the impact of the 
proposal upon the visual character of the surrounding landscape. It is felt that the 
impact of the proposal upon the habitat of
[...]
rk 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Parish Of Rufforth With 

Knapton 
 
Reference: 13/00041/FULM 
Application at: Land To The South Of Yorwaste Harewood Whin Tinker Lane 

Rufforth York 
For: Construction of a material recovery facility and waste transfer 

station including associated weighbridge and office facilities, 
concrete hardstandings, car parking, visual and acoustic screens, 
access roads and lighting. 

By:  Yorwaste Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  27 May 2013 
Recommendation: Referral to Secretary of State. If not called in, defer for legal 

agreement. On completion Officers be authorised to grant 
permission subject to conditions. 

 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Harewood Whin comprises a waste disposal by landfill operation lying within the 
Green Belt to the north east of Rufforth village  and to the west of the City Centre. 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a domestic materials recycling 
facility(MRF)some 82m x 60 metres in area  together with a Waste Transfer Station 
some 78m x32 metres in area to be used for the bulking up and transference of 
materials to be used in the proposed Allerton Park Waste Incinerator. The 
application is subject to Environmental Impact Assessment as falling within 
Schedule 2 to the 2011 Town and Country Planning(Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations. 
 
1.2 The application has been amended subsequent to submission to relocate both 
buildings further north within the site and to extensively re-enforce the area of 
landscape planting to the south and south west of the site adjacent to the B1224 
Wetherby Road in order to deal with concerns in respect of the appropriateness of 
the development and its likely impact upon the  openness of the Green Belt. At the 
same time the applicant has agreed to unilaterally revoke earlier planning 
permissions for the erection of a composting operation in the southern section of the 
site and the erection of an ene
[...]
 a nature area to be retained in perpetuity with 
controlled public access; 
iv) Provision of an off road cycle route across the site frontage of Wetherby Road; 
v) Provision of CCTV control of the site access and a commuted sum payment 
towards improvements to the site access configuration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00041/FULM  Item No: 4b 

 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1The application for the erection of a domestic materials recycling facility (MRF) 
and waste transfer station is subject to Environmental Impact Assessment under 
Schedule 2 of the 2011 Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. It is 
accepted that the proposal is inappropriate development within the Green Belt. A 
case for "very special circumstances" based upon co-location of waste management 
facilities as supported by Central Government Planning Policy in the National 
Planning Policy Statement on Waste has been put forward. This is on balance felt to 
be acceptable. Concern has also been raised in respect of the consideration of 
alternative sites. However  it is not clear that the suggested alternative site at 
Northminster Business Park can be delivered within the required timescale 
 
5.2 It is considered  that subject to noise and odour mitigation schemes and the 
landscaping and other mitigation measures offered by the application, the proposal 
is acceptable in all other respects and approval is recommended. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   That the application be referred to the Secretary of 
State pursuant to Town and Country Planning(Consultation) (England) Direction 
2009 paragraph 4. 
 
Should the Secretary of State choose not to call in the application for his own 
determination, the application be deferred pending satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the following : 
 
i) Agreement not to implement Planning Permissions 12/00908/FULM and 
07/02914/FULM; 
ii) Agreement that the land between the application site and the B1224 Wetherby 
Road
[...]
ww.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site plan - part 1

11 November 2014

1:3054

13/00041/FULM

Land to the South of Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site plan - part 2

11 November 2014

1:3054

13/00041/FULM

Land to the South of Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

Planning Committee      20 November 2014 

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Sub 
Committee) informs Members of the Council’s performance in relation to 
appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate from 1 July to 30 
September 2014, and provides a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals to date of 
writing is also included. 

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. Whilst the percentage of appeals allowed against the Council’s 
decision is no longer a National Performance Indicator, the Government 
announced last year that it will use appeals performance in identifying 
poor performing planning authorities, with a view to the introduction of 
special measures and direct intervent
[...]
s above the national 
performance indicators for Major, Minor and Other application 
categories.   
 
iii). Additional scrutiny is being afforded to appeal evidence to ensure 
arguments are well documented, researched and argued. 
 
Consultation  

10 This is essentially an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has taken place regarding its content.  

Council Plan  

11  The report is most relevant to the “Building Stronger Communities” and 
“Protecting the Environment” strands of the Council Plan.  

Implications 

12 Financial – There are no financial implications directly arising from the 
report. 

13 Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

Page 43



 

14     Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

15 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

          Risk Management 

16 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

17 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason 

18 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold 
Development Manager, 
Directorate of City and 
Environmental Services 
 
01904 551320 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning & 
Sustainability, Directorate of City and 
Environmental Services 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 24 October 

2014 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 

Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact th

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 20 November 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Ayre, Boyce, 
Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, 
Galvin (Vice-Chair), Horton, King, Looker, 
McIlveen, Simpson-Laing, Watt, Warters and 
Williams 

In Attendance Councillors Brooks and Steward. 

 

22. Site Visits  
 
 Reason for Visit Members 

Attended 

Harewood Whin To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Doughty, Horton, 
Galvin, Reid Watt 

Ivy House Farm To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Doughty, Horton 
Galvin, Reid, Watt 
& 
Brooks as Ward 
Member. 

 
 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on 23rd October 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 



25. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. Plans List  
 
Members then considered two reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 

26a Ivy House Farm, Hull Road, Kexby, York, YO41 5LQ 
(14/02008/FULM).  
 

Consideration was given to a major full application for the 
erection of a wind turbine (maximum height blade to tip 78 
metres) with associated access tracks, crane pad, sub station 
building, underground cabling and temporary construction 
compound. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report as follows: 

 Paragraph 1.1 should read “....erection of a single 800 kw 
wind turbine with a maximum height of 78 metres to blade 
tip together with ancillary infrastructure”. 

 Nearby electricity pylons rise to  50m. 

 The Ministry of Defence (MOD) had now withdrawn its 
objection. 

 English Heritage had raised concerns in respect of the 
impact of the turbine upon their assets in the area, notably 
St Lois Farm. 

 The applicant was now seeking deferral to continue talks 
with English Heritage to remove that aspect of refusal 
from the recommendation, although Officers still 
considered that the Green Belt grounds for refusal would 
remain. 

 
In response to questions from a Member about the MOD 
withdrawing its objection, Officers confirmed that the applicant 
had a agreed a number of measures with the MOD to prevent 
the turbine from appearing on radar screens.  
 



Mrs McCallum, the applicant’s agent , made representations in 
support of the turbine. She raised concerns about the content of 
the committee report and advised that the MOD had mediated 
with the applicant and it seemed likely an agreement could also 
be reached with English Heritage. In relation to Very Special 
Circumstances in the Green Belt she referred to the recognised 
need  increase  renewable energy and lack of alternative sites, 
and  considered this constitutes Very Special Circumstances. 
She asked that Members defer the application to enable further 
work to continue.  
 
Councillor Brooks spoke on behalf of Dunnington Parish Council 
to advise that the turbine would affect a number of residents in 
the Dunnington area, particularly on Hull Road, Intake Lane and 
Eastfield Lane. She raised concerns about the possible health 
impact of turbines and referred to studies undertaken by the 
Royal Society which suggested that exposure to low frequency 
sounds can cause ear problems. She stated that the whole of 
Dunnington would be affected if the low frequency noise was 
able to travel 10km. 
 
Jill Edwards spoke on behalf of Kexby Parish Council. She 
raised concerns about the impact on the Green Belt and the 
detrimental impact on the character of nearby villages.  
 
Councillor Brooks then spoke as Ward Councillor. She advised 
that the turbine would be a lot higher than the electricity pylons 
in the area and it would be highly visible from the from the 
A1079 which is a tourist route into the centre of York. She also 
queried the impact upon views of the Minster. She also argued 
that there were no site specific special circumstances and urged 
Members to refuse the application. 
 
In answer to a number of questions, Planning Officers made the 
following points: 

 In relation to the impact of noise, the nearest property 
would be 630 metres away from the turbine and 
assessments undertaken in accordance with planning 
regulations indicated the scheme would be acceptable in 
terms of noise in the proposed location. 

 In relation to the impact on the Minster, due to topography 
in the area, the turbine would not harm views of the 
Minster. 



 Officers agreed with a Members’ comment that due to the 
height of the land the turbine would appear higher than it’s 
78m. 

 It was confirmed that the matter of private views being 
harmed could not be taken into account as a significant 
consideration when deciding the application. 

 
Members entered debate and commented as follows: 

 A number of reasons for refusal had been disregarded but 
the argument for Very Special Circumstances in the Green 
Belt presented by the applicant remained unconvincing. 

 Some Members were concerned at the Officer 
recommendation to refuse and agreed with the applicant’s 
suggestion to defer to allow further negotiations to take 
place as renewable energy sources are lacking in the 
Local Authority area. 

 Members recognised the arguments surrounding the 
impact on views and the Green Belt but also 
acknowledged the benefits of renewable energy supply. 

 Other Members felt that even if the turbine was deferred to 
a future committee, the Officers recommendation would 
not change due to the proposed Green Belt location and 
planning policy. 
 
 

Councillor Simpson-Laing moved deferral, this was seconded by 
Councillor Horton. On being put to the vote it was: 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to the 18th 

December Planning Committee.. 
 
Reason: To enable the applicant to address English 

Heritage’s concerns and to further clarify the 
case for very special circumstances in the 
Green Belt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



27. Land to the South of Yorwaste,  Harewood Whin, Tinker 
Lane, Rufforth, York. (13/00041/FULM).  
 
Consideration was given to an application by Yorwaste Ltd for 
the construction of a material recovery facility and waste 
transfer station including associated weighbridge and office 
facilities, concrete hardstandings, car parking, visual and 
acoustic screens, access roads and lighting. 
 
Officers introduced the report and Members questioned a 
number of points as follows: 

 The reason for the difference in timings between the 
working hours and the site construction hours conditions. 
Officers confirmed that the timings were different to take 
into account that the site work takes place indoors and the 
construction work outdoors. 

 Whether any alternative sites had been considered. It was 
confirmed the applicant had looked for another site but 
had found none suitable within the York area. 

 The monitoring of noise and the repercussions if 
conditions are not adhered to. Officers confirmed that 
monthly reports are received and if there are problems, 
the Council’s planning enforcement team can investigate 
or the Environmental Protection Unit. 

 
Mr Rollings, a local resident on behalf of Rufforth and Knapton 
Action Group, raised objections to the proposed expansion of 
the site and advised that the proposal was not just an extension 
but another large factory within the Green Belt. He referred to a 
commitment made to Rufforth Village at the time the original site 
was proposed which stated that no further buildings would be 
put on the site. He queried why Northminster Business Park had 
not been considered as a suitable site. 
 
Steven Grieve had registered to speak on behalf of Yorwaste. 
He advised that Yorwaste had successfully managed the site for 
30 years, but in recent times there had been a significant 
increase in the amount of recycling in the city which meant that 
new facilities were now required. He advised that since 2011, 
Yorwaste had consulted with Rufforth and Knapton Parish 
Council on 6 separate occasions on plans for the site. The site 
is considered the best location. The impact on the Green Belt 
would be mitigated by the landscaping. In relation to the traffic 
issues he advised that Yorwaste had been willing to support 
alterations on the highway to stop  vehicles turning into Rufforth 



but the Council’s highway officers had not considered it 
necessary. CCTV had however been installed at the entrance  
to monitor the number of right turns from the site towards 
Rufforth, with the intention of raising the matter with Highways if 
there was evidence of right turns being made despite the 
signage and instruction from Yorwaste.  
 
Colin Valentine had registered to speak on behalf of Rufforth 
and Knapton Parish Council. He queried whether Northminster 
Business Park had been considered and suggested the 
application be deferred to consider other sites. 
 
Councillor Steward had registered to speak as Ward Member. 
He supported the views of the residents that opposed the 
development but acknowledged that it was a tough decision as 
there are no other suitable sites for such a facility. He stated 
that it was inappropriate development in the Green Belt for 
which no  Very Special Circumstances had been given by the 
applicant. He also raised concerns about transport issues. 
 
Members questioned the speakers on a number of points as 
follows: 

 The suggestion that Northminster Business Park may be a 
suitable site despite it being located much closer to 
Knapton than the current site is to Rufforth. It was 
confirmed that Yorwaste do not own the Northminster site 
and any designation of the site in the Local Plan was yet 
to be consulted upon. 

 It was confirmed there had been no noise complaints from 
the Yorwaste facility at Hessay. 

 Officers confirmed it would be unreasonable to defer the 
application on highways grounds gien that the Highway 
Authority had indicated they were happy with the 
application. 

 
Councillor Warters moved deferral and Councillor D’Agorne 
seconded. Councillor D’Agorne also suggested that should the 
application be approved, conditions should be amended to 
restrict outdoor activity to 20:00 and a condition be added to 
stop vehicles turning right into Rufforth when exiting the site. 
 
Councillor Horton moved approval and this was seconded by 
Councillor Firth. When put to the vote this was carried.  
 



Members then returned to the amended and additional 
conditions as suggested by Councillor D’Agorne. Councillor 
McIlveen seconded these. When put to the vote this motion was 
lost. 
 
Councillor Warters asked that his vote against approval be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred for referral to the 

Secretary of State with delegated authority to 
approve on completion of a Section 106 agreement. 

 
Reason: The application for the erection of a domestic 

materials recycling facility (MRF) and waste transfer 
station is subject to Environmental Impact 
Assessment under Schedule 2 of the 2011 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. It is 
accepted that the proposal is inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt. A case for "Very 
Special Circumstances" based upon co-location of 
waste management facilities as supported by 
Central Government Planning Policy in the National 
Planning Policy Statement on Waste has been put 
forward. This is on balance felt to be acceptable. 
Concern has also been raised in respect of the 
consideration of alternative sites. However  it is not 
clear that the suggested alternative site at 
Northminster Business Park can be delivered within 
the required timescale. It is considered  that subject 
to noise and odour mitigation schemes and the 
landscaping and other mitigation measures offered 
by the application, the proposal is acceptable in all 
other respects and approval is recommended. 

 
 
 

28. Appeals Performance  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate from 1st July to 30th September 2014 and 
provided a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. The report also included a list of 
outstanding appeals to date. 
 



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 

 
 
 

29. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Following requests from two Members to change the time of the 
Site Visits for Planning Committee from 12.30pm to 10am, the 
Chair asked members to consider the request. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
Resolved: That the Site Visits be moved to 10am on the 

Tuesday before the meeting as from 
December with a view that if it does not work 
they can be moved back to 12:30. 

 
Reason: To respond to requests from members of 

Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


